

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
et al.,

Petitioners

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, et al.,

Respondents

NO. 587 MD 2014

**LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

Lawrence G. McMichael, Esquire
PA I.D. No. 28550

Patrick M. Northen, Esquire
PA I.D. No. 76419

DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2101
215-575-7000

Attorneys for Legislative Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Standard Of Review.....	9
B. The Supreme Court’s Decisions In Danson and Marrero Are Controlling.	10
1. Danson v. Casey.....	10
2. Marrero ex. Rel Tabalas v. Commonwealth	14
3. Pennsylvania Ass’n of Rural and Small Schools v. Ridge	16
C. Petitioners’ Claims Present A Nonjusticiable Political Question.....	17
D. There Are No Judicially Manageable Standards For Granting Relief.	24
1. Current Academic Standards Do Not Create A “Judicially Manageable Standard,” Because The Judiciary Cannot Impose Academic Requirements That Future Legislatures Are Unable To Change.	25
2. There Is No Judicially Manageable Standard For Requiring That Academic Performance Meet Particular Benchmarks.....	28
3. The Relief Sought In The Petition Goes Far Beyond The Academic Standards Set By The Commonwealth.	31
E. Petitioners’ Equal Protection Claims Fail.....	33
1. Pennsylvania’s Education Funding System Serves The Rational Basis Of Preserving Local Control Over Public Education.....	33
2. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Has Recognized That Education Is Not Considered A “Fundamental Right” For Purposes Of Equal Protection Analysis.	41
IV. CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Bensalem Tp. Sch. Dist. v. Commonwealth,
524 A.2d 1027 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987) 42, 43

Brian B. ex. rel Lois B. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.,
230 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2000) 43

Chartiers Valley Joint Schools v. County Bd. of School Directors of Allegheny County,
211 A.2d 487 (Pa. 1965)..... 27, 28

Commonwealth v. Hartman,
17 Pa. 118 (1851)..... 4, 5, 19, 22

Crozer Chester Med. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
22 A.3d 189 (Pa. 2011)..... 10

D.C. v. School District of Philadelphia,
879 A.2d 408 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) 43

Danson v. Casey,
399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979)..... passim

Grose v. The Procter & Gamble Paper Prod.,
866 A.2d 437 (Pa. Super. 2005) 9

Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Zogby,
828 A.2d 1079 (Pa. 2003)..... 33, 34

Jamison v. Philadelphia,
513 A.2d 479 (Pa. Super. 1986) 9

Lisa H. v. State Board of Education,
447 A.2d 669 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982), *aff’d*, 467 A.2d 1127 (Pa. 1983)..... 43

Marrero by Tabalas v. Commonwealth,
709 A.2d 956 (Pa. Commw. 1998), *aff’d* , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999) 14

Marrero ex rel. Tabalas v. Commonwealth,
739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999)..... passim

Mental Health Ass’n in Pennsylvania v. Corbett,
54 A.3d 100 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012) 20

<i>Newport Tp. School Dist. v. State Tax Equalization Bd.</i> , 79 A.2d 641 (Pa. 1951).....	22
<i>Nunez v. Redevelopment Auth. of City of Philadelphia</i> , 609 A.2d 207 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania Ass’n of Rural and Small Schools v. Ridge</i> , 737 A.2d 246 (Pa. 1999).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania Ass’n of Rural and Small Schools v. Ridge</i> , No. 11 M.D. 1991 (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 9, 1998).....	10, 16, 17, 42
<i>Pennsylvania Env’tl. Def. Found. v. Commw.</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2015 WL 79773, No. 228 M.D. 2012 (Pa. Commw. Jan. 7, 2015).....	19, 21
<i>Pennsylvania Liquor Control Bd. v. Spa Athletic Club</i> , 485 A.2d 732 (Pa. 1984).....	34
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 93 S. Ct. 1278, 36 L. Ed. 2d 16 (1973)	44
<i>School District of Philadelphia v. Twer</i> , 447 A.2d 222 (Pa. 1982).....	22
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	15
<i>Teachers’ Tenure Act Cases (Malone v. Hayden)</i> , 197 A. 344 (Pa. 1938).....	11, 12, 28
<i>Walnut St. Associates, Inc. v. Brokerage Concepts, Inc.</i> , 20 A.3d 468 (Pa. 2011).....	17

STATUTES

PA. ACT 51 OF 2014.	23-24
--------------------------	-------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PA. CONST. art. III, § 14.	passim
PA. CONST. art. III, § 32.	passim

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Pa. R.A.P. 502(c).....	1
Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)	5, 9
